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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, September 13, 2021

Join Zoom Meeting http://bunnellcity.us/meeting
7:00 PM

201 West Moody Boulevard,
City Commission Chambers - Building 3

Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag

A.1. To Join the Zoom Meeting
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: None

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. September 13, 2021 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. August 23, 2021 City Commission Workshop Minutes- Enterprise Funds FY
2021/2022 Budget

b. August 23, 2021 City Commission Meeting Minutes

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative):

E.1. Ordinance 2021-19: Amending the Bunnell Code of Ordinance Section 2-126 -
CDBG Purchasing Policy – Second Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative):
PH PH

F.1. Resolution 2021-12 Drinking Water Utility Asset Management and Fiscal



Sustainability Plan
PH PH

F.2. Public Hearing to consider the FY 2021/2022 Tentative Millage Rate
PH PH

F.3. Public Hearing to consider the FY 2021/2022 Tentative Budget

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Approval of Memorandum of Understanding Concerning the Storage of Historical
Documents.

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on September 7, 2021



City of Bunnell, Florida
Agenda Item No. A.1.

Document Date: 8/10/2021 Amount:  
Department: City Clerk Account #:  
Subject: To Join the Zoom Meeting
Agenda Section: Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag

Summary/Highlights:

The City is committed to providing opportunities for all citizens to participate in their local
government.  Therefore, the City is continuing to offer Zoom as a means to participate in City
public meetings.
 

Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability or
physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 x 5 at least 2 business

days prior to the meeting date.

Background:

Join Zoom Meeting http://bunnellcity.us/meeting
Meeting ID: 944 464 2817
 
Or from the Zoom Mobile App
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9444642817
 
Or dial by phone for AUDIO ONLY:
        +1 253 215 8782 US
        +1 301 715 8592 US
Meeting ID: 944 464 2817
 
Prior to the start of the meeting please make sure you have silenced/muted all cell phones or
noise-making devices, such as tvs, radios other media devices, faucets, etc., as they can be heard
through the meeting audio.
 
Those in the audience/public have the opportunity to speak during "D. Public Comments," for
items not on the agenda, or when the Mayor opens each agenda item to Public Comments.
 
To participate during Public Comments, those participating virtually, shall:
1. Click the "Raise Hand" button on the bottom of the Zoom Meeting Screen and wait to be
recognized by the Mayor.

http://bunnellcity.us/meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9444642817


2. If participating by telephone (AUDIO) only, unmute your line by pressing *6, request to speak by
saying "Madame Mayor" then wait to be recognized by the Mayor to continue.
 
Each person recognized to speak by the Mayor shall speak clearly and state their name and their
address into the record before proceeding with their comments.
 
Public Comments are limited to 4 minutes. When 4 minutes is over "TIME" will be announced.
 
Written comments regarding items that appear on the agenda can be submitted to the City Clerk's
office either by dropping written comments into the payment box located at the Administration
Complex, by mail at PO Box 756, Bunnell, FL 32110, by fax at 386-437-8253 or by e-mail at
info@bunnellcity.us by 12:00 PM (noon) Friday, September 10, 2021.  Comments will  be read
into the record or provided to all Commissioners prior to the start of the meeting.
 
Draft Minutes of this meeting will be available subsequent to the meeting.
 
The public is advised to check the City website for up-to-date information on any changes to the

manner in which the meeting will be held and the location.

Staff Recommendation:

City Attorney Review:

Finance Department Review/Recommendation:

City Manager Review/Recommendation:

mailto:info@bunnellcity.us


City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Warrant 09-13-2021 Warrant
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07358 - 09.13.21 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated
9.09Fuel FilterAdvance Stores Company, In08/16/2021 001-0541-541.4640

201.53Fuel & Water Seperator/FilteAdvance Stores Company, In08/23/2021 402-0534-534.4620
2.69Spark PlugAdvance Stores Company, In08/25/2021 401-0533-533.4640

53.54Filter KitAdvance Stores Company, In09/02/2021 402-0534-534.4620
Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 266.85

Vendor: Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
737.40Water Testing August 2021Advanced Environmental Lab08/31/2021 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Total: 737.40

Vendor: Alliant Engineering Inc
135.00Misc Engineering Services JulAlliant Engineering Inc08/16/2021 001-0519-519.3100

1,080.00Engineering Plan Review July  Alliant Engineering Inc08/17/2021 001-0524-524.3400
200.00Grand Reserve Form Board RAlliant Engineering Inc08/17/2021 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Alliant Engineering Inc Total: 1,415.00

Vendor: American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus            
791.06AFLAC August 2021American Family Life Assuran08/15/2021 001-2185000

Vendor American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus            Total: 791.06

Vendor: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida
1,536.60Dental September 2021Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flor08/18/2021 001-2184000

81.17Dental September 2021Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flor08/18/2021 001-2184500
Vendor Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida Total: 1,617.77

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center
32.95Tube RepairBoulevard Tire Center08/11/2021 001-0541-541.4620
25.00Flat RepairBoulevard Tire Center08/17/2021 404-0535-535.4620

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 57.95

Vendor: BridgiƩe Gunnells
131.90Reimbursement for Notary FBridgitte Gunnells08/17/2021 001-0512-512.5400

Vendor BridgiƩe Gunnells Total: 131.90

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.
226.47Hydraulic FluidBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.08/12/2021 001-0541-541.4640
-75.49Hydrualic FluidBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.08/12/2021 001-0541-541.4640

5.17ReflectorBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.08/23/2021 402-0534-534.4620
99.46(2) Belts/Fuel CleanerBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.08/27/2021 401-0533-533.4640
19.34HeadlightsBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.08/31/2021 401-0533-533.4640

226.47Hydraulic FluidBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.08/31/2021 001-0541-541.4640
Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 501.42

Vendor: Central Hydraulics, Inc.
174.50Cylinder RepairCentral Hydraulics, Inc.08/17/2021 001-0541-541.4640
416.35Cylinder RepairCentral Hydraulics, Inc.09/01/2021 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Central Hydraulics, Inc. Total: 590.85

Vendor: Charles J. Cino                  
375.00August 2021 Legal Services -  Charles J. Cino08/14/2021 001-0524-524.3102

Vendor Charles J. Cino                  Total: 375.00

Vendor: Charter CommunicaƟons Holdings LLC
79.98604 E Moodly Blvd Ste 6 8/1Charter CommunicaƟons Hol08/11/2021 001-0519-519.4100

109.26200 Tolman St 8/26/21-9/25Charter CommunicaƟons Hol08/27/2021 404-0535-535.4100
114.26100 UƟlity Dr 8/28/21-9/27/Charter CommunicaƟons Hol08/30/2021 401-0533-533.4100

Vendor Charter CommunicaƟons Holdings LLC Total: 303.50



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07358 - 09.13.21 Warrant
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: City Electric Supply Company
19.79MDO Contact 2 Pole 30 A 20City Electric Supply Company08/11/2021 402-0534-534.4640

Vendor City Electric Supply Company Total: 19.79

Vendor: City of Bunnell - WS O&M
354.6901-0040-01 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 001-0572-572.4300
169.4501-5270-01 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 401-0533-533.4300

36.3002-2060-09 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 001-0519-519.4300
183.2902-2080-08 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 001-0519-519.4300

73.7202-2503-00 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 404-0535-535.4300
73.4702-3191-00 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 001-0541-541.4300
73.4703-0161-00 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 404-0535-535.4300

327.5003-0320-01 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 001-0572-572.4300
382.1003-0370-01 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 001-0572-572.4300

73.4703-0545-00 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 404-0535-535.4300
73.4703-1541-00 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 404-0535-535.4300
73.4703-4991-00 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 001-0541-541.4300
73.4703-5151-00 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 001-0541-541.4300
73.4703-5191-00 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 001-0572-572.4300

506.9203-5240-01 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 404-0535-535.4300
784.4403-5260-01 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 001-0541-541.4300

73.4704-0170-02 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 404-0535-535.4300
248.3204-1140-01 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 001-0572-572.4300

73.8804-2181-00 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 404-0535-535.4300
611.4704-2460-03 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 001-0519-519.4300

73.4704-3031-00 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 001-0541-541.4300
49.6504-3032-00 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 404-0535-535.4300
73.4704-3360-01 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 404-0535-535.4300
48.9806-0327-01 AUG 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2021 404-0535-535.4300

Vendor City of Bunnell - WS O&M Total: 4,585.41

Vendor: DACOM Home Accents LLC
12,639.00604 E Moody Unit 4 Build OuDACOM Home Accents LLC08/13/2021 001-0519-519.4610

Vendor DACOM Home Accents LLC Total: 12,639.00

Vendor: Dana Safety Supply, Inc.
350.10Kohaut Baton/Leather ThongDana Safety Supply, Inc.08/12/2021 001-0521-521.5220

1,000.93Avon Riot Agent CanisterDana Safety Supply, Inc.08/20/2021 001-0521-521.5200
159.90Avon Con Code L Vision CorrDana Safety Supply, Inc.08/20/2021 001-0521-521.5264
434.72Avon AVO7260132Dana Safety Supply, Inc.08/20/2021 001-0521-521.5264

4,010.02Avon C50 Mask with Twin PoDana Safety Supply, Inc.08/20/2021 001-0521-521.5264
Vendor Dana Safety Supply, Inc. Total: 5,955.67

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.
62.99Blower FanDG Hardware, Inc.08/17/2021 404-0535-535.4640
35.33(2) BroomsDG Hardware, Inc.08/18/2021 001-0549-549.5200

364.28Paint & Paint SuppliesDG Hardware, Inc.08/23/2021 001-0572-572.4610
59.99Hose/Flat File/Torpedo LevelDG Hardware, Inc.08/23/2021 401-0533-533.5265
46.91Spray Paint/Wrap/TapeDG Hardware, Inc.08/26/2021 001-0521-521.4620
66.07Dropcloth/Foam Roller/TogglDG Hardware, Inc.08/27/2021 001-0572-572.4610
96.08Paint SuppliesDG Hardware, Inc.08/31/2021 401-0533-533.6300
38.71Paint & Paint BrushDG Hardware, Inc.08/31/2021 001-0572-572.4610

9.87PVC Pipe/Couplings/90sDG Hardware, Inc.08/31/2021 401-0533-533.5205
183.49AsphalDG Hardware, Inc.09/01/2021 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 963.72

Vendor: DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services
46.54Local June 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M07/15/2021 001-0513-513.4100
23.27Local June 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M07/15/2021 001-0521-521.4100
23.27Local June 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M07/15/2021 001-0541-541.4100
66.27Local June 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M07/15/2021 401-0533-533.4100
23.26Local June 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M07/15/2021 402-0534-534.4100
58.18Local June 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M07/15/2021 404-0535-535.4100

0.02Long Distance June 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M07/15/2021 001-0521-521.4100
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0.38Long Distance June 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M07/15/2021 401-0533-533.4100
176.84Local July 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M08/16/2021 001-0513-513.4100

23.49Local July 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M08/16/2021 001-0521-521.4100
23.49Local July 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M08/16/2021 001-0541-541.4100
58.61Local July 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M08/16/2021 401-0533-533.4100
23.48Local July 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M08/16/2021 402-0534-534.4100
58.73Local July 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M08/16/2021 404-0535-535.4100

0.13Long Distance July 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M08/16/2021 001-0521-521.4100
0.28Long Distance July 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M08/16/2021 401-0533-533.4100

Vendor DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services Total: 606.24

Vendor: Doug Lenz Auto Electric, Inc.
127.50Starter Unit #938Doug Lenz Auto Electric, Inc.09/01/2021 401-0533-533.4620
127.50Starter Unit #938Doug Lenz Auto Electric, Inc.09/01/2021 404-0535-535.4620

Vendor Doug Lenz Auto Electric, Inc. Total: 255.00

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc
3,170.91Solid Waste Dumping 8/21/2Environmental Land Services  08/27/2021 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 3,170.91

Vendor: Eugene Williams
125.00VLCC Deposit RefundEugene Williams08/30/2021 001-2201000

Vendor Eugene Williams Total: 125.00

Vendor: Federal Eastern InternaƟonal LLC
1,797.26Carriers/Omega Plus Plate 8xFederal Eastern InternaƟonal  08/14/2021 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Federal Eastern InternaƟonal LLC Total: 1,797.26

Vendor: Ferguson US Holdings, Inc
664.30Misc FittingsFerguson US Holdings, Inc08/30/2021 401-0533-533.5205
664.31Misc FittingsFerguson US Holdings, Inc08/30/2021 404-0535-535.5200
502.46Swr Pipe/PVC CoupFerguson US Holdings, Inc08/09/2021 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Ferguson US Holdings, Inc Total: 1,831.07

Vendor: Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.        
2,201.82FHCP September 2021 - New  Florida Health Care Plans, In08/24/2021 001-2184000

32,249.32FHCP September 2021 - T66Florida Health Care Plans, In08/24/2021 001-2184000
1,986.33FHCP September 2021 - ReƟrFlorida Health Care Plans, In08/24/2021 001-2184500
3,323.72FHCP September 2021 - T-23Florida Health Care Plans, In08/24/2021 001-2184000

Vendor Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.        Total: 39,761.19

Vendor: GanneƩ Media Corp    
429.88Chemical Monitoring Public  Gannett Media Corp08/16/2021 401-0533-533.4800

Vendor GanneƩ Media Corp    Total: 429.88

Vendor: GT Distributors
73.64Duty Belt/Nylon Liner BeltGT Distributors08/13/2021 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor GT Distributors Total: 73.64

Vendor: Hawkins Inc
600.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc08/11/2021 404-0535-535.5200
180.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc08/13/2021 404-0535-535.5200
600.00WTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc08/20/2021 401-0533-533.5205
480.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc08/20/2021 404-0535-535.5200
840.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc08/26/2021 404-0535-535.5200
144.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc08/27/2021 404-0535-535.5200

1,365.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc08/06/2021 404-0535-535.5200
531.48WTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc08/06/2021 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 4,740.48

Vendor: Hayes Pipe Supply Inc
742.00Distribution Inventory PartsHayes Pipe Supply Inc08/25/2021 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Hayes Pipe Supply Inc Total: 742.00

Vendor: HD Supply FaciliƟes Maintenance Ltd
558.40MacromaƟc Voltage MonitorHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten06/28/2021 404-0535-535.4640
101.87High Vis JacketHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten07/19/2021 404-0535-535.5200
137.85Butyl GlovesHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten07/20/2021 404-0535-535.5200
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81.95Thermal PantsHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten07/27/2021 404-0535-535.5200
288.80High Vis Jackets/Class E Bib  HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten07/29/2021 404-0535-535.5200
129.95LiƩlefuse Digi-Set Timer RelaHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten08/16/2021 404-0535-535.4640
437.75Pumps & NozzelsHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten08/27/2021 401-0533-533.5264

57.38O-Ring KitHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten08/31/2021 401-0533-533.5205
Vendor HD Supply FaciliƟes Maintenance Ltd Total: 1,793.95

Vendor: Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc.
288.57HerbicideHeritage Landscape Supply G08/09/2021 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc. Total: 288.57

Vendor: Imelda Edmeade
50.00JB King Park Deposit RefundImelda Edmeade08/17/2021 001-2200000

Vendor Imelda Edmeade Total: 50.00

Vendor: Ixom Watercare Inc
616.68Almatec PulsaƟon Dampner  Ixom Watercare Inc08/23/2021 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor Ixom Watercare Inc Total: 616.68

Vendor: Kerri A Uebel
45.00Blade SharpeningKerri A Uebel08/19/2021 001-0541-541.4640

301.68(24) Mower BladesKerri A Uebel08/25/2021 001-0572-572.4640
Vendor Kerri A Uebel Total: 346.68

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc
70.29Fire ExtinguisherLowe's Companies, Inc06/30/2021 402-0534-534.5200

423.04(32) 50-Lbs Permanent AsphLowe's Companies, Inc08/31/2021 001-0541-541.5300
Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 493.33

Vendor: Lynch Oil Company
233.66Tank 2Lynch Oil Company08/17/2021 001-0541-541.5215
-13.02Tank 2Lynch Oil Company08/17/2021 401-0533-533.5210
172.84Tank 2Lynch Oil Company09/02/2021 001-0541-541.5215

73.90Tank 2Lynch Oil Company09/02/2021 001-0549-549.5210
Vendor Lynch Oil Company Total: 467.38

Vendor: Maudlin InternaƟonal Trucks
286.24Transynd Transmission FluidMaudlin International Trucks09/02/2021 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Maudlin InternaƟonal Trucks Total: 286.24

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove
2,025.00Building InspecƟons 8/4/21-Michael Leo Dove08/26/2021 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 2,025.00

Vendor: Nextran
111.44Auto Slack Adjuster/39MT StNextran04/22/2021 402-0534-534.4620

73.74Auto Slack AdjusterNextran04/23/2021 402-0534-534.4620
Vendor Nextran Total: 185.18

Vendor: Nicholson A/C & HeaƟng, Inc.
130.00Ice Machine Lease SeptembeNicholson A/C & HeaƟng, Inc09/01/2021 001-0541-541.4400

Vendor Nicholson A/C & HeaƟng, Inc. Total: 130.00

Vendor: ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY            
3,827.36Bulk SaltODYSSEY MANUFACTURING  08/04/2021 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY            Total: 3,827.36

Vendor: Office Depot Inc
33.90Bankers Box/Binder/File FoldOffice Depot Inc07/07/2021 001-0521-521.5100
35.57Bankers BoxOffice Depot Inc07/08/2021 001-0521-521.5100

9.27(3) 2' BindersOffice Depot Inc07/08/2021 001-0521-521.5100
18.19Writing PadOffice Depot Inc07/08/2021 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Office Depot Inc Total: 96.93

Vendor: OneSource Parts LLC
234.67Air Valve/Din ConnectorOneSource Parts LLC04/13/2021 402-0534-534.4620
666.75Filter KitOneSource Parts LLC06/16/2021 402-0534-534.4620
215.21Sensor Proximity FlatOneSource Parts LLC06/22/2021 402-0534-534.4620

88.53Harness - Y AdapterOneSource Parts LLC06/23/2021 402-0534-534.4620
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138.71Super CoilOneSource Parts LLC06/03/2021 402-0534-534.4620
Vendor OneSource Parts LLC Total: 1,343.87

Vendor: O'Reilly AutomoƟve Inc
39.99Training ClassO'Reilly Automotive Inc08/16/2021 001-0549-549.5500
39.99Training ClassO'Reilly Automotive Inc08/16/2021 001-0549-549.5500

Vendor O'Reilly AutomoƟve Inc Total: 79.98

Vendor: Pace AnalyƟcal Services, LLC
2,248.26Water TesƟng 6/23, 7/25, 7/Pace Analytical Services, LLC08/20/2021 401-0533-533.3401

Vendor Pace AnalyƟcal Services, LLC Total: 2,248.26

Vendor: Patrick's Uniforms of Florida Inc
327.663 Pants/1 LS Shirt/2 SS ShirtsPatrick's Uniforms of Florida  08/11/2021 001-0521-521.5220

56.991 Pair of PantsPatrick's Uniforms of Florida  08/31/2021 001-0521-521.5220
Vendor Patrick's Uniforms of Florida Inc Total: 384.65

Vendor: Randstad North America, Inc
579.80Temp Services Community DRandstad North America, Inc08/22/2021 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Randstad North America, Inc Total: 579.80

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       
1,500.00Dewatering Box MaintenancRayco Funding & Developme08/16/2021 404-0535-535.3400
1,500.00Dewatering Box MaintenancRayco Funding & Developme08/31/2021 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 3,000.00

Vendor: Robert C LiƩle
4,325.00Lake Lucille Electrical FixRobert C Little08/16/2021 001-0572-572.4600

Vendor Robert C LiƩle Total: 4,325.00

Vendor: Sheila Gilyard
125.00VLMCC Deposit RefundSheila Gilyard08/17/2021 001-2201000

Vendor Sheila Gilyard Total: 125.00

Vendor: SHI InternaƟonal Corp     
116.41Aruba 6100 1Y Extended SerSHI International Corp08/23/2021 001-0519-519.5264

Vendor SHI InternaƟonal Corp     Total: 116.41

Vendor: Shylo K. Sullivan
1,000.00Underground UƟlity Line LocShylo K. Sullivan08/19/2021 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Shylo K. Sullivan Total: 1,000.00

Vendor: SMARTSAFETY SOFTWARE, INC
798.00(2) ScenePD Licesnse - TLSSMARTSAFETY SOFTWARE, I08/23/2021 001-0521-521.3400

Vendor SMARTSAFETY SOFTWARE, INC Total: 798.00

Vendor: Staples Inc
183.64DX14827-06 Overage Chrg 4/Staples Inc07/01/2021 001-0513-513.3400

24.19PC3076-PC-01 Overage Rate  Staples Inc08/13/2021 001-0513-513.4400
61.36PC3076-PC-01 Base Rate 8/1Staples Inc08/13/2021 001-0513-513.4400

159.07DX42108-01 Overage Chrg 7/Staples Inc08/18/2021 001-0512-512.3400
50.36DX42108-01 Overage Chrg 7/Staples Inc08/18/2021 001-0513-513.3400
85.56DX42108-01 Overage Chrg 7/Staples Inc08/18/2021 001-0521-521.3400
64.96DX42108-01 Overage Chrg 7/Staples Inc08/18/2021 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 629.14

Vendor: Staples, Inc
47.17Note Pads/PensStaples, Inc08/12/2021 001-0511-511.5100
95.92Laminate Film/Bright Paper/Staples, Inc08/12/2021 001-0512-512.5100
31.64File Org/Printer Ink/Pen/MoStaples, Inc08/19/2021 001-0513-513.5100
94.48File Org/Printer Ink/Pen/MoStaples, Inc08/19/2021 001-0519-519.5200

233.44File Org/Printer Ink/Pen/MoStaples, Inc08/19/2021 401-0533-533.5102
233.44File Org/Printer Ink/Pen/MoStaples, Inc08/19/2021 402-0534-534.5100
233.44File Org/Printer Ink/Pen/MoStaples, Inc08/19/2021 404-0535-535.5100

14.22Post It NotesStaples, Inc08/19/2021 001-0513-513.5100
37.89Monitor StandStaples, Inc08/24/2021 001-0519-519.5200

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 1,021.64
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control
40.00300 Tolman St 8/19/21Sun Country Termite & Pest  08/19/2021 001-0541-541.3400
40.00JB King Park 8/2/21Sun Country Termite & Pest  08/02/2021 001-0572-572.3400
75.00EJ Park 8/2/21Sun Country Termite & Pest  08/02/2021 001-0572-572.3400
75.00Carver Football Field 8/2/21Sun Country Termite & Pest  08/02/2021 001-0572-572.3400
25.00Heritage Park 8/2/21Sun Country Termite & Pest  08/02/2021 001-0572-572.3400
30.00Jackson Park 8/2/21Sun Country Termite & Pest  08/02/2021 001-0572-572.3400
30.00100 Utility Dr 8/27/21Sun Country Termite & Pest  08/27/2021 401-0533-533.3401
30.00200 Tolman St 8/27/21Sun Country Termite & Pest  08/27/2021 404-0535-535.3400
30.00VLMCC 8/27/21Sun Country Termite & Pest  08/27/2021 001-0572-572.3400

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 375.00

Vendor: Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc
42.27Monthly Billing Assesment ASunshine State One Call of Fl09/06/2021 401-0533-533.3401
42.27Monthly Billing Assesment ASunshine State One Call of Fl09/06/2021 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc Total: 84.54

Vendor: Sunstate Meter & Supply Inc    
48.77Meter Box FreightSunstate Meter & Supply Inc    06/14/2021 401-0533-533.5264
48.77Meter Box FreightSunstate Meter & Supply Inc    06/14/2021 404-0535-535.5264

2,436.77Meters ED2B31RWG3 5/8X3Sunstate Meter & Supply Inc    06/21/2021 401-0533-533.5264
2,436.77Meters ED2B31RWG3 5/8X3Sunstate Meter & Supply Inc    06/21/2021 404-0535-535.5264

Vendor Sunstate Meter & Supply Inc    Total: 4,971.08

Vendor: The Gaboton Group, LLC
2,000.00Retainer - SeptemberThe Gaboton Group, LLC08/31/2021 001-0511-511.3100

Vendor The Gaboton Group, LLC Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: U Name It
10.00Desk NameplateU Name It08/24/2021 001-0512-512.5100
20.00Commissioner's New NamepU Name It08/24/2021 001-0511-511.4700

Vendor U Name It Total: 30.00

Vendor: UniFirst CorporaƟon
16.99Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/11/2021 404-0535-535.5220
27.58Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation08/11/2021 001-0541-541.5220

6.04Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation08/11/2021 001-0549-549.5220
16.10Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation08/11/2021 001-0572-572.5200
22.20Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation08/11/2021 001-0572-572.5220
12.83Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation08/11/2021 401-0533-533.5220
17.07Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation08/11/2021 402-0534-534.5220
15.60Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation08/11/2021 404-0535-535.5220
16.99Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/18/2021 404-0535-535.5220
27.58Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation08/18/2021 001-0541-541.5220

6.04Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation08/18/2021 001-0549-549.5220
16.10Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation08/18/2021 001-0572-572.5200
22.20Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation08/18/2021 001-0572-572.5220
12.83Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation08/18/2021 401-0533-533.5220
17.07Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation08/18/2021 402-0534-534.5220
15.60Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation08/18/2021 404-0535-535.5220
16.99Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/25/2021 404-0535-535.5220
27.58Uniform Rentals/Mops & MaUniFirst Corporation08/25/2021 001-0541-541.5220

6.04Uniform Rentals/Mops & MaUniFirst Corporation08/25/2021 001-0549-549.5220
16.10Uniform Rentals/Mops & MaUniFirst Corporation08/25/2021 001-0572-572.5200
22.20Uniform Rentals/Mops & MaUniFirst Corporation08/25/2021 001-0572-572.5220
12.83Uniform Rentals/Mops & MaUniFirst Corporation08/25/2021 401-0533-533.5220
17.07Uniform Rentals/Mops & MaUniFirst Corporation08/25/2021 402-0534-534.5220
15.60Uniform Rentals/Mops & MaUniFirst Corporation08/25/2021 404-0535-535.5220
20.00Uniform/GlovesUniFirst Corporation09/01/2021 404-0535-535.5200
16.99Uniform/GlovesUniFirst Corporation09/01/2021 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst CorporaƟon Total: 440.22
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Vendor: USA Services of Florida Inc
700.00Street Sweeping August 202USA Services of Florida Inc08/28/2021 001-0541-541.3400

Vendor USA Services of Florida Inc Total: 700.00

Vendor: Ver-E-Safe SoluƟons, LLC
325.55Safety Glasses/Hand SaniƟzeVer-E-Safe Solutions, LLC08/24/2021 001-0541-541.5200
379.05Latex GlovesVer-E-Safe Solutions, LLC08/25/2021 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Ver-E-Safe SoluƟons, LLC Total: 704.60

Vendor: Verizon Wireless  
23.37Cell & Data Serv/Tablet/CaseVerizon Wireless08/13/2021 001-0512-512.4100
80.96Cell & Data Serv/Tablet/CaseVerizon Wireless08/13/2021 001-0512-512.4100
23.37Cell & Data Serv/Tablet/CaseVerizon Wireless08/13/2021 001-0513-513.4100

105.90Cell & Data Serv/Tablet/CaseVerizon Wireless08/13/2021 001-0513-513.4100
99.99Cell & Data Serv/Tablet/CaseVerizon Wireless08/13/2021 001-0513-513.5264
40.48Cell & Data Serv/Tablet/CaseVerizon Wireless08/13/2021 001-0516-516.4100

565.94Cell & Data Serv/Tablet/CaseVerizon Wireless08/13/2021 001-0521-521.4100
80.96Cell & Data Serv/Tablet/CaseVerizon Wireless08/13/2021 001-0524-524.4100
78.39Cell & Data Serv/Tablet/CaseVerizon Wireless08/13/2021 001-0541-541.4100

464.97Cell & Data Serv/Tablet/CaseVerizon Wireless08/13/2021 001-0549-549.4100
109.38Cell & Data Serv/Tablet/CaseVerizon Wireless08/13/2021 001-0549-549.4100
117.84Cell & Data Serv/Tablet/CaseVerizon Wireless08/13/2021 001-0572-572.4100
256.72Cell & Data Serv/Tablet/CaseVerizon Wireless08/13/2021 401-0533-533.4100
193.58Cell & Data Serv/Tablet/CaseVerizon Wireless08/13/2021 402-0534-534.4100
267.22Cell & Data Serv/Tablet/CaseVerizon Wireless08/13/2021 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Wireless  Total: 2,509.07

Vendor: Vision Service Plan
892.52VSP - September 2021Vision Service Plan08/18/2021 001-2184000

Vendor Vision Service Plan Total: 892.52

Vendor: Vose Law Firm, LLP
7,000.00August Legal FeesVose Law Firm, LLP08/31/2021 001-0514-514.3102

500.00August Legal FeesVose Law Firm, LLP08/31/2021 001-0524-524.3102
Vendor Vose Law Firm, LLP Total: 7,500.00

Vendor: Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc
110.99450-7740208-004 8/12/21-9Wells Fargo Financial Leasing08/17/2021 001-0512-512.4400
110.99450-7740208-004 8/12/21-9Wells Fargo Financial Leasing08/17/2021 001-0513-513.4400
110.99450-7740208-004 8/12/21-9Wells Fargo Financial Leasing08/17/2021 001-0521-521.4400
111.00450-7740208-004 8/12/21-9Wells Fargo Financial Leasing08/17/2021 001-0524-524.4400

Vendor Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc Total: 443.97

Vendor: Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.
6,969.17Services Rendered through JZev Cohen & Associates, Inc.08/11/2021 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc. Total: 6,969.17

Grand Total: 138,364.18
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Fund Summary
Fund Expense Amount
001 - GENERAL FUND 101,903.71
401 - WATER 14,431.76
402 - SOLID WASTE 6,277.84
404 - SEWER 15,750.87

Grand Total: 138,364.18

Account Summary
Account Number Account Name Expense Amount
001-0511-511.3100 Professional Services Ex 2,000.00
001-0511-511.4700 PrinƟng / Binding Expen 20.00
001-0511-511.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 47.17
001-0512-512.3400 Other Contracted Servic 159.07
001-0512-512.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 104.33
001-0512-512.4400 Rentals/Leases 110.99
001-0512-512.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 105.92
001-0512-512.5400 Memberships, PublicaƟo 131.90
001-0513-513.3400 Other Contract Services          234.00
001-0513-513.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 352.65
001-0513-513.4400 Rental / Lease Expense           196.54
001-0513-513.5100 Office Supplies Expense      45.86
001-0513-513.5264 Small Equipment Purcha 99.99
001-0514-514.3102 Legal Services 7,000.00
001-0516-516.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 40.48
001-0519-519.3100 Professional Services 135.00
001-0519-519.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 79.98
001-0519-519.4300 Utilities 831.06
001-0519-519.4610 Repairs & Maint. - Buildi 12,639.00
001-0519-519.5200 Operating Supplies 132.37
001-0519-519.5264 Small Equipment 116.41
001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services          883.56
001-0521-521.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 612.85
001-0521-521.4400 Rental / Lease Expense           110.99
001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles  46.91
001-0521-521.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 96.93
001-0521-521.5200 Operating Supplies 1,074.57
001-0521-521.5220 Uniforms Exp 2,532.01
001-0521-521.5264 Small Equipment Purcha 4,604.64
001-0524-524.3102 Legal Services 875.00
001-0524-524.3400 Other Contract Services          8,893.93
001-0524-524.3401 Bldg / Fire InspecƟon Ex 2,025.00
001-0524-524.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 80.96
001-0524-524.4400 Rental / Lease Expense           111.00
001-0541-541.3400 Other Contract Services          740.00
001-0541-541.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 125.15
001-0541-541.4300 Utility - Public Services 1,078.32
001-0541-541.4400 Rental / Lease Expense           130.00
001-0541-541.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles  32.95
001-0541-541.4640 Equipment Repair & Mai 606.04
001-0541-541.5200 Operating Supplies 614.12
001-0541-541.5215 Fuel - Off Road Diesel 406.50
001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 82.74
001-0541-541.5300 Road Repair Local OpƟo 423.04
001-0549-549.4100 Communications 574.35
001-0549-549.5200 Operating Supplies 35.33
001-0549-549.5210 Fuel 73.90
001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 18.12
001-0549-549.5500 Training 79.98
001-0572-572.3400 Other Contract Services          275.00
001-0572-572.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 117.84
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Account Summary
Account Number Account Name Expense Amount
001-0572-572.4300 Utility - Public Services 1,386.08
001-0572-572.4600 Repair / Maint - Service                4,325.00
001-0572-572.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs          469.06
001-0572-572.4640 Repair/Maint - Equipme 301.68
001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 48.30
001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 66.60
001-2184000 Med/Health Employee Li 40,203.98
001-2184500 Retiree Medical 2,067.50
001-2185000 125 Plans Employee Pay 791.06
001-2200000 Deposits Paybl - Park Re 50.00
001-2201000 Deposits Paybl - CtyHall/ 250.00
401-0533-533.3401 Other Contract Services          2,320.53
401-0533-533.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 496.52
401-0533-533.4300 Utility - Public Services 169.45
401-0533-533.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles  127.50
401-0533-533.4640 Repair / Maint - Equipm 738.17
401-0533-533.4800 AdverƟsing / Promo Exp 429.88
401-0533-533.5102 Office Supplies - Water                          233.44
401-0533-533.5205 OperaƟng Supplies Exp -  6,811.44
401-0533-533.5210 Fuel -13.02
401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 38.49
401-0533-533.5264 Small Equipment Purcha 2,923.29
401-0533-533.5265 Tools 59.99
401-0533-533.6300 Improvements - Other T 96.08
402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services  3,170.91
402-0534-534.4100 CommunicaƟons - Solid  240.32
402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles -  2,491.88
402-0534-534.4640 Repair & Maint - Equipm 19.79
402-0534-534.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 233.44
402-0534-534.5200 Operating Supplies 70.29
402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 51.21
404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Servic 4,809.67
404-0535-535.4100 Communications 493.39
404-0535-535.4300 Utilities 1,120.50
404-0535-535.4620 Repairs & Maint. - Vehicl 152.50
404-0535-535.4640 Repairs & Maint. - Equip 751.34
404-0535-535.5100 Office Supplies 233.44
404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 5,589.73
404-0535-535.5220 Uniforms 114.76
404-0535-535.5264 Small Equipment 2,485.54

Grand Total: 138,364.18

Project Account Summary
Project Account Key Expense Amount
**None** 138,268.10
Dual-Media Filtration Improvements 96.08

Grand Total: 138,364.18
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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION WORKSHOP MINUTES  
Monday, August 23, 2021 

Join Zoom Meeting http://bunnellcity.us/meeting 
6:00 PM 

201 West Moody Boulevard, 
City Commission Chambers - Building 3 

Bunnell, FL 32110  

 

A.    Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag 
Mayor Robinson called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. 
 

B.    Roll Call 
Roll Call (Present): Mayor Catherine D. Robinson; Vice Mayor John Rogers; Commissioner 
Tina-Marie Schultz; Commissioner Bob Barnes; City Manager Alvin Jackson; Finance 
Director Shanea Stankiewicz; Infrastructure Director Dustin Vost; IT Director Donnie Wines; 
Deputy Clerk Bridgitte Gunnells.  
Excused: Commissioner Gordon  

 
It was determined there was a quorum physically present at the meeting. 

 
C.    Presentation 

C.1.  Presentation of FY 21/22 Enterprise Funds Tentative Budget and Discussion 
City Manager Alvin Jackson opened the discussion on the proposed FY 2021/2022 Enterprise 
Fund budget.   
 
Finance Director Shanea Stankiewicz presented the proposed Enterprise Funds budget.  She 
provided an overview of the City’s different Enterprise fund accounts, the framework for the 
budget, general fund revenues and expenditures. She stated all the capital projects are budgeted 
from the Master Utility Plan that was adopted last year and are on schedule for the upcoming 
fiscal year. 

 
   Mayor Robinson asked how the 7 million for the wastewater treatment plant would be paid. 

Finance Director Stankiewicz explained after invoices were paid, the City would file for 
reimbursements with SRF. SRF will cover the invoices once verified. When construction is 
completed, the repayments will begin.  

 
   Vice Mayor Rogers stated he appreciated the staff and City Manager putting the items on paper 
   for the Commission. He stated when Dr. Jackson was hired, he encouraged the City Commission 
   to adopt a Master Utility Olan and this has benefited the City with grants and funding requests. 

 
Commissioner Barnes asked about the 12% increase in utility fees. Finance Director Stankiewicz 
explained they are still looking at the models and it could be only 4%. Infrastructure Director Vost 
stated he has grant applications still being considered. Finance Director Stankiewicz further stated 



 

             August 23, City Commission Workshop Minutes        Page 2 of 2 

at an upcoming meeting an agreement will be presented from the American Recovery Act with 
funds of $1.4 million. This money is eligible to be used for water & sewer projects. 

 
Vice Mayor Rogers asked where the sledge was picked up and where it was taken. Infrastructure 
Director Vost stated it was picked up at the Wastewater Treatment Plant and dropped at the 
Rainbow Ranch in DuPont at $1500.00 a load. He stated the charges were a fair price. Vice 
Mayor asked staff to call ELS about the trash and recycle materials to see if we can begin using 
them. 

 
Finance Director Stankiewicz reported the City plans to apply for a USDA grant. If this grant is 
rewarded the funds would be applied to the purchase of a new solid waste truck.  Vice Mayor 
Rogers asked what funds are available in the solid waste reserves. Staff responded the reserves 
are at $579,000.00. 

 
  In closing, Mayor Robinson announced there will be two public meeting on the budget in 
  September. 

 
Public Comment: None 
 

D.   Call for Adjournment. 
Motion: Adjourn  
Motion by: Vice Mayor Rogers 
Seconded by: Commissioner Barnes 
Vote:  Motion carried unanimously 
Meeting adjourned at 6:24 PM 

 
 

_______________________________           ____________________________ 
      Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor             Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk 
 

 
   ______________________________          ______________________________ 
     Date              Date 

 
**The City adopts summary minutes.  Audio files in official City records are retained according to the Florida 

Department of State GS1-SL records retention schedule** 
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CATHERINE D. ROBINSON 

MAYOR 
 

JOHN ROGERS 
VICE-MAYOR 

 
DR. ALVIN B. JACKSON, JR 

CITY MANAGER  
 

 
Crossroads of Flagler County 

 
COMMISSIONERS: 

 
TONYA GORDON 

 
BOB BARNES 

 
TINA-MARIE SCHULTZ 

 

 

BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MINUTES  
Monday, August 23, 2021 

Join Zoom Meeting http://bunnellcity.us/meeting 
7:00 PM 

201 West Moody Boulevard, 
City Commission Chambers - Building 3 

Bunnell, FL 32110  
 

A.   Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag 
Mayor Robinson called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and led the Pledge to the Flag. 
 
It was determined there was a quorum physically present at the meeting.   

 
Roll Call (Present): Mayor Catherine D. Robinson; Vice Mayor John Rogers; Commissioner 
Tina-Marie Schultz; Commissioner Bob Barnes; City Attorney John Cary; City Manager Alvin 
Jackson; IT Director Donnie Wines; Deputy Clerk Bridgitte Gunnells 
Excused: Commissioner Tonya Gordon was 
 